
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

EDWARD O'BANNON, JR.,
ON BEHALF OF HIMSELF AND ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

NATIONAL COLLEGIATE ATHLETIC ASSOCIATION,
Defendant-Appellant,
and

ELECTRONIC ARTS, INC.; COLLEGIATE LICENSING COMPANY,
Defendants.

Appeals from the United States District Court for the Northern
District of California No. 09-cv-03329 (Wilken, C.J.)

**REPLY BRIEF FOR THE
NATIONAL COLLEGIATE ATHLETIC ASSOCIATION**

GLENN D. POMERANTZ
KELLY M. KLAUS
LUIS LI
ROHIT K. SINGLA
CAROLYN H. LUEDTKE
THANE REHN
JUSTIN P. RAPHAEL
JESLYN A. MILLER
MUNGER, TOLLES & OLSON LLP
560 Mission Street, 27th Floor
San Francisco, CA 94105-2907
(415) 512-4000

SETH P. WAXMAN
LEON B. GREENFIELD
DANIEL S. VOLCHOK
DAVID M. LEHN
WEILI J. SHAW
MATTHEW J. TOKSON
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
1875 Pennsylvania Avenue N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 663-6000

GREGORY L. CURTNER
ROBERT J. WIERENGA
KIMBERLY K. KEFALAS
SUZANNE L. WAHL
SCHIFF HARDIN LLP
350 Main Street, Suite 210
Ann Arbor, MI 48104
(734) 222-1500

February 11, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
ARGUMENT	1
I. THE NCAA’S COMMITMENT TO AMATEURISM IS GENUINE AND LONGSTANDING	1
II. <i>BOARD OF REGENTS</i> FORECLOSES PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS.....	6
A. Plaintiffs’ Interpretation Of <i>Board Of Regents</i> Is Untenable.....	7
B. Plaintiffs Cannot Distinguish The Numerous Lower- Court Cases That Embrace The NCAA’s Reading Of <i>Board Of Regents</i>	10
C. Plaintiffs’ “Times Have Changed” Argument Lacks Merit	13
III. THE CHALLENGED RULES DO NOT REGULATE “COMMERCIAL” ACTIVITY	15
IV. PLAINTIFFS LACK ANTITRUST INJURY	17
A. Live-Game Broadcasts	17
B. Videogames	21
C. Archival Footage	22
V. THE CHALLENGED RULES ARE VALID UNDER A RULE-OF- REASON ANALYSIS	22
A. The Rules Have No Significant Anticompetitive Effects	23
B. The Rules Have Substantial Procompetitive Benefits	26
C. The District Court’s Alternative Is Illegitimate	26
CONCLUSION	29
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Agnew v. NCAA</i> , 683 F.3d 328 (7th Cir. 2012)	7, 9, 11-12, 15-16
<i>American Needle, Inc. v. NFL</i> , 560 U.S. 183 (2010).....	7, 9
<i>Atlantic Richfield Co. v. USA Petroleum Co.</i> , 495 U.S. 328 (1990).....	11
<i>Barry v. Blue Cross of California</i> , 805 F.2d 866 (9th Cir. 1986)	9
<i>Bassett v. NCAA</i> , 528 F.3d 426 (6th Cir. 2008)	15-16
<i>California Dental Ass’n v. FTC</i> , 526 U.S. 756 (1999).....	7
<i>Catalano, Inc. v. Target Sales, Inc.</i> , 446 U.S. 643 (1980).....	24
<i>County of Tuolumne v. Sonora Community Hospital</i> , 236 F.3d 1148 (9th Cir. 2001)	28-29
<i>F.B.T. Productions, LLC v. Aftermath Records</i> , 621 F.3d 958 (9th Cir. 2010)	6
<i>Freeman v. San Diego Ass’n of Realtors</i> , 322 F.3d 1133, reprinted as amended, 2003 U.S. App. LEXIS 7731 (9th Cir. 2003).....	24
<i>FTC v. BurnLounge, Inc.</i> , 753 F.3d 878 (9th Cir. 2014)	6
<i>Gautier v. Pro-Football, Inc.</i> , 107 N.E.2d 485 (N.Y. 1952)	18

<i>Hairston v. Pacific 10 Conference</i> , 101 F.3d 1315 (9th Cir. 1996)	9, 15
<i>In re NCAA I-A Walk-On Football Players Litigation</i> , 398 F. Supp. 2d 1144 (W.D. Wash. 2005)	12-13
<i>Keller v. Electronic Arts, Inc.</i> , 724 F.3d 1268 (9th Cir. 2013)	18
<i>Kelton Arms Condominium Owners Ass’n v. Homestead Insurance Co.</i> , 346 F.3d 1190 (9th Cir. 2003)	10
<i>Klor’s, Inc. v. Broadway-Hale Stores, Inc.</i> , 359 U.S. 207 (1959).....	17
<i>Law v. NCAA</i> , 134 F.3d 1010 (10th Cir. 1998)	24-25
<i>Mandeville Island Farms v. American Crystal Sugar Co.</i> , 334 U.S. 219 (1948).....	25
<i>McCormack v. NCAA</i> , 845 F.2d 1338 (5th Cir. 1988)	2, 3
<i>Minority TV Project, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 736 F.3d 1192 (9th Cir. 2013) (en banc)	19
<i>NCAA v. Board of Regents of the University of Oklahoma</i> , 468 U.S. 85 (1984).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>NFL v. Alley, Inc.</i> , 624 F. Supp. 6 (S.D. Fla. 1983)	18
<i>Polygram Holding, Inc. v. FTC</i> , 416 F.3d 29 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	24
<i>Red Lion Broadcasting Co. v. FCC</i> , 395 U.S. 367 (1969).....	19
<i>Smith v. NCAA</i> , 139 F.3d 180 (3d Cir. 1998)	15

<i>Smith v. University of Washington, Law School,</i> 233 F.3d 1188 (9th Cir. 2000)	13
<i>Tanaka v. University of Southern California,</i> 252 F.3d 1059 (9th Cir. 2001)	9, 15, 23
<i>Wisconsin Interscholastic Athletic Ass’n v. Gannett Co.,</i> 658 F.3d 614 (7th Cir. 2011)	18
<i>Zacchini v. Scripps-Howard Broadcasting Co.,</i> 433 U.S. 562 (1977).....	18-19
<i>Zenith Radio Corp. v. Hazeltine Research, Inc.,</i> 395 U.S. 100 (1969).....	22

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Reply Brief, <i>Agnew v. NCAA</i> , No. 11-3066, Reply Brief (7th Cir. Dec. 7, 2011), <i>available at</i> 2011 WL 6385831.....	15
